
@•'ORTSWAVS 
div of PITTMAN RUBBER CO 

2050 LAURA AVENUE • HUNTINGTON PARK, CALIFORNIA 90255 

2 "-tJ 
3 

5 

10 

Fig. 
No. Part No. Description 

I 1 I00-l 2 Stcm Nut 
2 1100- 11 Spring 
3 J l 20-6 Kno b 
5 1100-5 Seal Nut 
6 1100-2 " O ' ' R ing 
7 1100-8 Washer Seal 
8 1100-31 " O" Ring 
9 1100-1 0 Valve Stem 

7 / 1 

Cat. No. 704 11SK11 VALVE 

3 / 4-14 NPSM-STRAIGHT PIPE THREAD 

REPLACEMENT PARTS 
All price■ ■ubl•ct to change without notlce. 

Sport■ways re1HVH tho right to a ccept or reject any order. 

.,.. 

17 

16 

I 15 

11 

12 

Fig. 
No. Part No. Description 

10 1100-33 Shut O ff Unil 
11 801-2 ' 'O " Ring 
12 703 Bod y 
13 80 1-J "O" Ring 
14 11 00-23 T ube -
15 I 100-26 Safe ty Screw 
16 l 100-27 Sa fe t y Disc 
17 I 100-28 S a ft!I Y Washt!r 

® 



~ ®

10RTsWAvs 
~ · d,v of PITTMAN RUBBER CO. 

2050 LAURA AVENUE • HUNTINGTON PARK. CALIFORNIA 90255 

2 

3 

11 

Fig. 
N o. Part N o. Description 

I 1100- 12 S tem N ut 
2 1100-11 Spring 
3 1120-6 Knob 
4 1100-7 w.,sher 
5 l 100-5 Sea l N u t 
6 11 00-2 110 " Ring 
7 1100-8 Washer Seal 
8 1100-3 1 "O" Ring 
9 1100-10 V alve Stem 

10 11 00-33 Shu t O ff Unit 
11 80 1-2 cco 11 Ring 

7/1 

-- -- -

12 

14 

Cat. No. 704A "SJ" VALVE 
3 / 4- 14 NPSM-STRAIGHT PIPE THREAD 

REPLACEMENT PARTS 

All prices subject to change w ithout notice. 

Sportsw oy, reserve, the right to acce pt or r•f•ct any orde r. 

21 
2 

-

~ 
. - ~ -

1,:1 v-,s 
·1 ~-- - 16 

17 

.,, 

Fig. 
N o. Part No. Description 

12 703A Valve llod y 
13 80 1· 1 "O" Ring 
14 1100-23 Tube 
IS I I 00-26 Sa fcty Screw 
16 l 100-27 Safet y D isc 
17 1 100-28 Safet y Washer 
18 I 100-32 Reserve Sub-Assembly 
19 I 100-22 Reserve Stem 
20 l 100-1 S Seal Nut 
2 1 110 0-37 Reserve A rm ® 



r· 

NOTE: Bleed air from tank prior to removing an "SJ" 
or "SK" valve. Never disassemble a valve wh en it 
is attach ed to a tank. 

Cat. No. 704 A 
"SJ" Valve, 3/4 - 14 NPSM-Straight Pipe 
Thread 

DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE 
STEP NO. 

2 

3 

4 

FIG. NO. PART NO. 
I 1100-12 
2 11 00-11 
3 1120-6 
5 1100-5 

9 1100-10 
10 1100-33 

I I I 00-12 
2 1100-11 

21 I 100-37 
4 I I 00-7 

20 1100-15 

19 l I 00-22 
18 1100-32 

*15 I I 00-26 

*16 1100-27 

DESCRIPTION 
Stem Nut 
Spring 
Knob 
Seal Nut 

Valve Stern 
Shut Off Unit 

Stem Nut 
Spring 
Reserve Arm 
Washer 
Seal Nut 

Reserve Stem 
Reserve Sub-Assemb ly 

Safety Screw 

Safety Disc 

PROCEDURE 
Unscrew from shut off side of valve. 
Remove 
Remove 
Unscrew with 3/4" box wrench. Remove o-ring 
t/6. 
Lift out and remove washer seal t/7 & o-ring t/8. 
Unscrew from body with a screwdriver. 

Unscrew from reserve arm on valve. 
Remove 
Remove 
Remove 
Unscrew with 3/4" box wrench. Remove o-ring 
t/6. 
Lift out & remove washer sea l #7 & o-ring #8. 
Lift out. 

Unscrew from body with modified screwdriver, 
tool #T761-4. 
Pull out by using a small amoun t o f grease at 
the end of a pencil eraser. 

* I 7 1100-28 Safety Washer Remove 
*NOTE: When cleaning and overhauling do not remove Fig "1/ 15, 16 and 17 unless a leak is detected in 

this area. Removal necessitates using a new safety disc "1/16 and safety washer fl l 7. 

13 801-1 O-Ring Remove from bottom of valve. 
11 801-2 O-Ring Remove from face of valve. 

ASS EMBLY PROCEDURE 
I 17 1100-28 Safety Washer 

Safety Disc 
Safety Screw 

Insert into back of valve. 
Place on top of washer. 
Screw into valve body. 

16 I 100-27 
15 I 100-26 

2 10 1100-33 

9 1100-10 

5 1100-5 

3 3 1120-6 
2 11 00-1 I 
I 1100-12 

4 18 1100-32 

8 I I 00-3 I 

7 1100-8 
19 1100-22 

6 1100-2 

20 1100-15 

5 4 I I 00-7 
2 1 1100-37 

Shut Off Unit 

Valve Stem 

Seal Nu t 

Knob 
Spring 
Stem Nut 

Reserve Sub-Assembly 

O-Ring 

Washer Seal 
Reserve Stem 

O-Ring 

Seal Nut 

Washer 
Reserve Arm 

Apply very sligh t amount of silicone grease on 
thread and install into the body. 
Install o-ring "/18 fo llowed by f/7 washer seal on 
stem. Insert stem so that it engages slot of shut 
off unit "II I 0. 
Lubricate lightly o-ring -;/6 with silicone grease 
& place on nut. Lubricate threads lightly with 
silicone grease and install into body snugly. 

Place over va lve stem H9. 
Place in recess in knob fl 3. 
Screw down snugly onto the stem. 

Place into body, making certain cam is in a hor­
izontal position and disengaged. Be sure unit is 
properly sea ted. 
Lubrica te o-ring with silicone grease lightly and 
install o n reserve stem "If 19. 
Install over stem. 
Insert stem so that it engages the cam of the re­
serve sub-assembly ;';'18. 
Lubricate o-ring with silicone grease ligh t ly and 
install on seal nut f/20. 
Apply very slight amount of silicone grease on 
the thread and install into body snugly. 

Place over stem ti 19. 
Place over stem. 

POSITIONING OF RESERVE ARM 

6 

7 
8 
9 

NOTES: 

(A) If valve has been properly assembled - reserve a rm should be in up position. 
(B) Reserve arm in up position ; blo w through valve, no air should escape. 

2 I 100-11 Spring Place in recess of reserve arm. 

I 1100-12 Stem Nut Screw snugly into stem. 

11 80 1-2 O-Ring Place into face of body. (Do not lubricate) 

13 801-1 O-Ring Replace on bottom of valve over threads. If 
threads are bruised use a 3/4" - 14NPSM st raight 
pipe re-threading d ie to clean. (Tool "I/T76 l-7) 

Printed in U.S.A. 



Cat. No. 704 A 
" SJ" Valve, 3/4 - 14 NPSM-Straighl Pipe 
Thread 

T ROUBLE SHOOTING 

PROBLEM ORIGIN CAUSE REMEDY 

SHUT OFF SECTION 

Air leakage around Seal nut ti 5, o-ring Seal nu t not tight Tighten o r replace 
Knob '#6 or 'fl8 or o-rings damaged o-rings as necessary 
Air leakage at fuce Shut off unit "lf!O Foreign matter or Replace where 
of valve damaged. Nicks, or necessary 

deterioration 

RESERVE SECTlON 

Air leakage from Seal nu t "/1-20 or Seal nut not tigh t Tighten or replace 
reserve arm o-rings t/6 or f!8 or o-rings damaged o-rings as necessary 
Reserve o perat ion Reserve assembly # 18 Foreign matter or Check opera tion with 

damage supply pressure 
between 200-300 PSI. 
Noticeable restriction 
of air fl ow thru Lube 
will be noticed. If not 
clean or replace. 

NOTE: Addi tional causes could be d irt, sand, wear or verdigris. 

INSPECTION & REPAIR PROCEDURE 

STEP NO. FIG. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION PROCEDURE 

IO 1100-33 Shut Off Unit Look for scratches, foreign matter or deep im-
pressions on nylon scat. 

2 12 703A Valve Body Look at body and ch eck seats for scratches and 
t hread damage or other defec ts. 

3 7 1100-8 Washer Seal (2 ea) Look for distortion. 
4 8 1100-3 1 O-Ring (2 ea) Look for damage or dist ortion. 
5 6 1100-2 O-Ring (2 ea) Look for damage o r distortion. 
6 4 1100-7 Washer Look for damage o r d istortion. 
7 18 11 00-32 Reserve Sub-Assembly Look for scratches, nicks, foreign matter or 

deep impressions on teflon seat. 

CLEANING PROC EDURE 

I. All metal pan s with except ion of the shut off unit (Fig. I 0) & reserve sub-assy . (Fig. 18) are to be 
cleaned in 50/50 solution of water and white vinegar and rinsed thoroughly with fast running wa ter. 
Dry with air hose or cloth. (NOTE : Do not t ry to remove scat from shut off unit t/10 or reserve 
stib-assy. '#18). 

" Ex tremely heavy verdigris may be removed with fiberous wheel o r fi ne wire brush. 

3. Al l rubber and plas tic parts including Fig No. 10 and 18 should be th oroughly washed in warm,soapy 
water and rinsed in fresh water. 

4. Lubrica te a ll a-rings. exccpt·801-2 (Fig. No. 11), lightly with silicone grease. 

5. Suggested replacement parts: 
( 1100-33) shu t o ff uni t. ( 1100-3 1) O-ring (2 ea). ( l 100-2) O-ring(2 ea) , 
(11 00-7) washer and ( I I 00-8) washer seal (2 ea). 

NOTES: 

7/71 Prin t ed in U.S.A. 




